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The Boerd of Directors
Hitrdustan Lsboratori€s Limited
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Choice Crpital Advison Prlvrte Llmlted
Sunil Patodia Tower, Plot No. 156158, J.B. Nagar,
Andheri @ast), Mumbai Maharashua, India 400099.

(Choice Capital Advisors Private Limited is refened to as the sBook Running t*ad Mrnrger, or the "BRLM")

Dear Sir/Madan,

sub: - Proposed initial public olrering ofequity 3hsres offace value of( l0 each (the sEquity shares, and
such Off€ring' tbe 6offer") of Hindustan Laboratories Llmited (the "Company") foi virification and
examination report on historical and estimated working capital requirements

We have received a re4uest from the Company and the Book Running Lead Manager to v€riry and examine the
historical working capital requirement ofHindustsn Lsborstories Limited ('the company,) for the six months
period ended SePtember 30,2025 , Financial Year ended March 3 I ,2025 , 2024 and 2023 based on the Restated
Financial Inforrnation and the projected position ofcurrent assets, current liabilities and resultant working capital
requhement and the proposed firnding patt€m ofthe company for the Financial year ended March 31,2026 and
2027, estimated and prepared by the company in terms of Securities and Exchange Board oflndia (Issue ofCapital
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2018 as amended, for the purpose of inclusion of the same in the
proposed Draff Red Herring Prospecns ("DRHP') , the Red Herring Prospectus ("RHP") and the Prospectus .

the detailed working ofthese requirements is annexed in "Annerure A" herewith.

We conducted our exanination in accordance with the Guidance Note on Reports or Certificates for Special
Purposes (Revised 2016) and the Guidance Note on Reports in Company hosp€ctuses (Revised 2019) (the
"Guidance Notes") in accordanc€ with the generally acrepted auditing standsrds in India and other applicable
authoritative pronouncements issued by the Institute of Chartered Acaountants of India. Those standards require
that we plur and perform the examination to obtain reasonable assurance about the 'Reporting Criteria'. The
Guidance Notes requires that we comply with the ethical requiremeuts ofthe Code ofEthics issued by the Institute
of Chartered Accountaats of ladia. We have complied with the relevant applicable requirements of the Standard
on Quality Control (SQC) I, Quality Control for Firms tbat Perform Audits and Reviews of Historical Financial
information, and Other Assurance aad Related Services Engagements.

Based on the examination of the records a"nd documents and information and explanation provided. we hereby

certi! the historical working capital requirement and fundi"g pattem for the six months period September 30

2025, Financial year ended March 31, 2025,2024 and 2023 as provided in Atrnerure A the Company would

require total working capital to the extent of < 701.29 million and { 1"$9.45 Million for the fiscals March 3 I 
'

2026 and March 31, 2027 respectively. In respect ofthe working capital requiremen6 detailed hereinabove, the

assumption underlying the just'rfication for periods ofholding levels are set forth in Annexure A.

We have carried out our exarnination of the projected position of current assets, current liabilities and resultant

working capital requircmetrts and the proposed flrnding pattem of the Company for the Financial Year

in Annexure "A". Based on our examination of the evidence sup

assumptions, nothing has come to our attention which causes us to b€lieve that these assumptions do
o.l
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a reasonable basis for the pmjectiotrs. We hereby confirm rhat we have conducted our examination of the

information followirg SAE 3400 "The Examination ofProspective Financial information".

Obtained a copy ofthe resolution ofthe board ofdirecton ofthe Company ("Borrd of Dlrectors") dat€d January
03, 2026 approving the estimated working capital requirement ofthe Company for the financial year ended March
31,2027i

The Company proposes to utiliz€ ( 725.00 milllon ofthe Net Proc€eds in Fiscals 2027, towards its working capital
requirements for meeting their future business requirements.

1y1il9 isrring this certificate, we provide no assurance or service related to prosp€ctive financial information.

We hereby give consent to the extracts oftlis report to te used in the Draft Red Herring Prospects ("DRIIP"),
RHP and the Prospectus aad submission of this certificate as may be necessary, to the Securities and Exchange

Board of India ("SEBI") (hereinafter called as sthe Purpose), the Stock Exchanges where the Equity shares are

proposed !o be listed and the Registrar of Companies, Mumbai ("ROC-) or any regulatory authority and/or for
the records to be maintained by the Book Running Lead Manager in connection with the issue and in accordance

with applicable law.

we undertake to immediately communicate, in writing, atry changes to the above information/confirmations, as

and when: (i) made available o us; or (ii) we become aware of any such changes, to the Book Running Lead

Manager and the Company until the Equity Shares allotted/transfened in the Offer commence trading on the Stock
Exchanges. In the absence of any such communication from us, the Company, the Book Running Lead Manager
and the legal advison appointed with resp€ct to Offer can assume tbat there is no change to the

information/confirmations forming part ofthis certificae and accordingly, such information should be considered

to b€ tsue and accurate.

We confirm that the information in this certificste is true, accurate, not misleading 8nd without omission of any

matter that is likely to mislead and is adequat€ to enable inveslors to make a well'informed decision.

This certificate may be relied upon by the Compatry, the BRLM, and the legal counsel appointed by thrc Company

and the BRLM in relation to the Offer and to assist the BRLM in conducting and documenting their investigation

ofthe affain ofthe Company in connection with rhe Offer. We hereby consent to eEracts o!, or reference to, this

certificate being used il thi Otrer Documents or any other documents in connection with the Offer. We also

consent !o the submission ofthis c.ertificate as may be necessary, to atry regulalory authority and/or for the records

to be maintained by the BRLM in connection with th€ offer and in accordance with applicable law.



Funher, we consent to this certificate being uploaded, as may be necessary, as part ofthe back-up documents to
be retained in relation to the Offer on the online document repository platform established by each ofthe Stock
Exchanges, in accordance with SEBI Ctucular No. SEBVHO/CFD/CFD,TPD-I /P/ClR/2024l 170 dated December
5, 2024, as amended.

Youn faithtulty,

For and on behalfof
FoTJAINV&CO
Chart€red Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration No: I 16306W

1
CA VTRENDRA JAIN
Parttrer
Memb€rship No: 100216
Place: Mumbai
Date: 3d January 2026
UDIN: 26 I 002 I 6EQHIW}i2004

Encl: As above

cc

Legrl Counsel to the Offer
lWs. Crewford Beyley & Co.
State Baok Buil.lings N.G. N. Vaidya Marg
Fort Mumbai Maharashra, India 400023
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On the basis of existing 8nd ostimat€d working capital requirement of the Company on audit€d basis, and key
assumptions for such working capital requirements, which sle mentioned below, the Board ofthe Directors ofthe
company pursuant to its resolutiol dated January 03,2026 has approved the projected working capital
requirements for Fiscsl 2026 ad 2027, and the proposed funding ofsuch working capitat requiremeits as set
fonh in the table below:

Prevlous rnd Erlsting working cspltrl requlrement of thc Company

Annexure A

Estimrted worling capitel rcquiremeuts for Fiscrl 2026 rnd 2027.

ln

ln

o

Cufienl Asset

lnventories t99.74 146.25 7 5.70 78.51

Trade Receivables 857.l8 673.20 493.43 450.91

Other Financial Assets 8.49 9.56 8.94 3.74

Other Current Assets 105.71 52.63 68.05

Totsl Cyfient A$eb (A) tts927 934.72 630.70 60r.22

Trade Payables 209.90 I I t.43 t32.37 203.91

Other Cunent Liabilities 105.44 t2 t.l3 90.48 t44.48

23.99 10.34 7 .47 7.38

Total Cunent Lbbilittes (B) 33933 242.90 23032 355.71

Total lforklng copital
Reqabement (A-B) 819.94 691.82 400.38 245.45

Fundhg Poae

Short term bonowings from
banks and othen 38.50 67.86 49.62 9.00

Intemal Accruals and Equity 78t.44 623.96 350.76 236.45

Cufienl Asse6

211.65133.27Inventories

I158.28666.38Trade Receivables

t3.77I1.48Other Financial Assets

232.52133.77Other Current Assets

t636.22944.90Tolal Cunent Assels (A)

Cune Llsbilides
t33.27Trade Payables

ijiiN No.
u636W

Particulars As on September
.., 30,2025- (r\ctusl)

As on March
. ..31, 2025
:,; (Actual):

As on Msrch
3t,2021 :
(Actual)

As on March
31,2023

. (Actual)

93.86

Canenl Lhbllltles

Short Term Provision

Estimsted:Amount as on Ntarct
'rr:. 3l- 2026

Estimated Amount as 0n' March 31.2027

t'13.14Lq,x



Other Cunent Liabilities 100.00 12.69

Shon Term Provisions 10.34 10.34

Totsl Cunent Uobllua (B) 243.6t 196.77

701.29 1439.4s

Fundhg Ptden
Short term bonowings fiom banks and
others

10.86 10.86

htemal Accruals 690.43 703.59

Nel P?oceeds from Frcsh Issue 725.00

Assunptbas lor Holdltrg l*tuls

Provided below ars details of the holding levels (days) for Six-month period eoded September 30, 2025, March
3 I, 2025, March 3l, 202 and lvlarch 31, 2021 as woll as projecrions for Fiscsl 2026 atrd Fiscal 2027:

Nplc:

2. Holdhg period level (in doYs) of Ila& Receivables is calculated by dtvidhg average tade

receivables by revenuefrom opuatiots nultiplied by nunb* of dcys in. iod (365/183).

o'l

Cunenl
Assels

lnventories l8 l5 l8 28 20 20

Trade
Receivables

97 92 97 124 100 100

l3 l5 l8 z0 l7

Other
Current
Assets
(excluding
cash)

)1

Cufieil
Llabtlitles

l526 2054 33 20Trade
Payables

l8 62t24 l923
Ottrer
Current
Liabilities

I

Averuge nade receivablu qe calcaiaed as the onrage oftrade of the

esJimated Amount as on lvlarch
, -- 

- 
31.2026

Estimated Amount as on
- Mareh 31.2027

Total Wot*hg Capltol Requberrst (A-
B)

Holdlng
Level for
Fi_naqcial

''Year
. ended
,March
3t,2023
(Actual)

'Holding

Level for
Financial
, ' Year
- ended
'March
31,2024
(Actual)

Holding
Lsvel for
Financial

Year
-- 

ended
March

31,2025
(Actual)

Holding Level for
. period ended

Septem ber 30, 2025
(Actual)

1 Holding :
: Level for
Financial

Year ended
-March 31,''t 2026
(Estimated)

Holding
Levcl for
Financial

Year ended
,Ilarch 31,
.. 2027 . .

(Estimated)

I

l. Holding period levet (in doys) of lrvellqies is cdqlated by twUinS a'eruge imentories by

,eu"rui'1ro, operalio,s nuliPtied by rumber of dafs in tlu yeu/period (365/183)' '4verage
inenrory is cicdated as the werage of lwenrory at thc begirning ol rlv yeat od ad of tly far'
cost of goods sold is calculaed as cast of ravJ malerials afid comln E tts corrssamed ph/J changa

in invenlofies oflinbhed goodt and wqk in Pogress
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yeat and end of the yeu,

Holding period level (in days) of Othq Curerrt Assels (Tt al crf?"Jrrt asset less frsde receivables,
iwentorles and cash & bank balances) and is calcttlated by dividing average otheJ cufient assets
by r*eru.e fron operutiors nultiplied by runber o! days in the yerlperiod (365/ I S3).

Holding period level (in days) ofTbade Payablet is calcdared by dividing overage trade pqtobles
by retenue flon opetdions nultiplied by number of dcys in rhe yeat/Wiod (i6j/lgj).'ivemge
tade payabler is calaiated as the oeqage ofiade payables at ttte begtning of the y;or and e;d
ofthe yeu.

Holding period l*el (in doys) d othet cwrent Liabilities (Torol cunen, liabilities less trade
payables 

-and 
short-term borrawings) is calaiaed by dividing onrage other afient liabilities by

rcvenue fiom operatioN nultiplied by ,flnber of dcys in the year/period (365/ I g3).

4

.i

I Inve ories inventory primarily materials,
work-in finished

during
mid-primarily

execution

The s rawCompany comPns,es packing
malerials, and-Progress goods. holdingInventory days

between I and5 8I lastthe fucals.threeranged ofAsdays September
30, 2025, toincreased z8 todueinventory daysholding days,

ofaccu.uu.lafion to meetvear lnventory anticipated requrements.

assumPtions, holding

inveniory

Based on the working capital aIeinventory days
normaliseto to 20expected Fiscalm and2026 Fiscalapproximately days

7202 lswh.ich to nresult levelsexpected commensuatehigber
thewith ofscale these

1 Trade receivables receivables

period

Fiscal

Trade between and92 97daysholding the lastranged days during
fiscals.three of ber the30,Septem holding

!oincreased 24I and ls moderat€!0 todays 00Iexpected approximately days
ln and 202Fiscal 7

sigrificenr portion

mechanisms.
certainFurther, mileslone-

incurring receip
working

intensi facilitiesworking

The utcrease n vablerecel ls toattributable thedaysholding primarily
s customer awithCompany ihofprofile, orders being

received from which undercustomers,govemment $?icaUy opemt€ longer
credit !odue andrycles inspection- approval-based payment

involvecontractsgovemment based payment
m the costsexecutionstruch]res, resulting toCompany pnor

ofcustomer the Spaymetrts. areConsequently Company operations
ve 8ndcapital futrd-b&sed 10requrc capital marBge

the betweendifference andexecution realisation of vablesrecer

I

3.

4.

\
& (l

Other current asses primarily comprise
staffadvances, advances for expens€s, advances to

assets, prepaid og€nses ond preliminary
period for other current asses declined fiom

12 days in Fiscal 2023 to 15 days in Fiscal 2025, As of Sept€mb€r 30, 2025,
the holding period increased o lt &ys, primarily due-to balaaces with
goverunental authorities Dot increasing propoftioaately wirh sales.

Based on the working capital assumptions, the holding period for other curr€nt
ass€ts is e)ee.ted to be approximately 20 d8ys i! Fiscal 2026 and 17 days in
Fiscal 2027.

The tade payables holding period was 54 &yr in Fiscal 2023 and decreased
to 20 days in Fiscsl 2025. As of September 30,2025, the trade payables
holding period was 25 days. Based on the worting capital essunptions, the
tado payables holding period is e)e€ct€d to rcduce to approxiEately 20 days

days in Fiscal 2027, whtch is exp€cted to

capital

balances with statulory and
govemmental authorities,
supplier, advances for
expenses writsen off The holding

in Fiscal 2026 and fi[ther to 15

b

Per.flcrrlcrr Juslificstions for assu otionri
Currenl Assets

As receivables2025,

2026

Other Current Ass€ts

Trade Payables



n€gotiate itsenable the to more emcientCompany commercial withterms

5. Other
liabilities
provisions

current
and

provisions
received

liabilities
declined Fiscal

increased

currentOther andliabilities forprimarily ProY$lotrscomPnse
mcome tax, anddepositssecurity other Theexpenses payable.

for otherp€riodholding curent was 23 ln Fiscal 2023 anddays
to 9 rn 2025 As ofdays theSeptemb€r 2025,30, holding

to 2period toduedays, forprimarily payable goodscapital

period

Fiscal

onBased the theworking capital assunptions, for other currentholding
lsliabilities to todecreaseexpected 8 m Fiscalapproximately and2026days

fiuther to 6 ul 2027

6306W
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